
 

DIG Studio, Inc. – 201524291-01 - 1 - 

AMENDATORY AGREEMENT 

This AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the CITY 

AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) 

and DIG Studio, Inc., a Colorado corporation, whose address is 1521 15
th

 Street, Denver, CO 

80202 (the “Design Consultant”), jointly (“the Parties”).  

RECITALS: 

1. The City and the Design Consultant previously entered into an Agreement dated 

October 19, 2015, (collectively, the “Agreement”). 

2. The City and the Design Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to revise the 

Scope of Work and increase the maximum contract amount. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual 

covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. All references to “…Exhibit A…” in the Agreement shall be amended to read:  

“…Exhibit A and Exhibit A-1…” as applicable.  The Scope of Work marked as Exhibit A-1 is 

attached hereto and incorporated by this reference. 

2. Section 3.01 of the Agreement entitled “Fee for basic services”, subsection (a) 

entitled “Fee for Phase I Basic Services”, is hereby amended to read as follows: 

“(a) Fee for Phase I and Phase II Basic Services: The City agrees to pay 

the Design Consultant, as full compensation for all Phase I and Phase II basic 

services rendered hereunder, a fee not to exceed Nine Hundred Thirty Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and No Cents ($937,956.00), in 

accordance with the billing rates and project budget stated in Exhibit A and 

Exhibit A-1.” 

 

3. Section 3.02 of the Agreement entitled “Additional Services”, is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

“Additional Services.  If pre-approved additional services are performed by the 

Design Consultant, the City agrees to pay the Design Consultant for such 

additional services in accordance with Section 2.08.  The maximum amount to 

be paid by the City for all additional services under this contract is Fifty 

Thousand Dollars and Zero Centers ($50,000.00).” 
 

4. Section 3.05, subsection (a) of the Agreement entitled “Maximum Contract 

Amount”, is hereby amended to read as follows: 



 

DIG Studio, Inc. – 201524291-01 2 

“(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City’s 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed Nine Hundred Eighty Seven 

Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Six Dollars and No Cents ($987,956.00), (the 

“Maximum Contract Amount”). The City is not obligated to execute an 

Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any services 

performed by Design Consultant beyond that specifically described in Exhibit 

A and Exhibit A-1. Any services performed beyond those set forth therein are 

performed at Design Consultant’s risk and without authorization under the 

Agreement.” 

 

5. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 

particular. 

6. This Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it 

has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if 

required by Charter, approved by the City Council. 

 

[THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] 



 
 

Contract Control Number:

 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 
Denver, Colorado as of

SEAL      CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER 
 
 
ATTEST: 
      By______________________________ 
       
___________________________   
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:   REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 
 
 
 
 
       By______________________________ 
 
 
By____________________________ 
 
 
 
      By______________________________ 
 





Dig Studio Inc. 
1521 15th Street 
Denver, CO 80202 
T: 720.328.1986 
digstudio.com 

Dig Studio    November 21, 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Exhibit A-1



Reimagine Play at Paco Sanchez Park                                                                         Page 2 of 4 

Dig Studio                                                                                                                     November 21, 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Reimagine Play at Paco Sanchez Park                                                                         Page 3 of 4 

Dig Studio                                                                                                                     November 21, 2017 

 

 

 



Reimagine Play at Paco Sanchez Park                                                                         Page 4 of 4 

Dig Studio                                                                                                                     November 21, 2017 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 

o 



HOWARD PLACE

AVONDALE DRIVE

LIGHTRAIL TRACK

KNOX 
LIGHTRAIL 
STATION 

10

11

14

8

9

6

2

1

12

13

4

3

15

16

17

5

7

BRIDGE W/ OVERLOOK, NET TOWER, SAND PLAY, 
GRAMOPHONE SLIDE, CLIMBERS, ETC

PLATEAU ENTRY POINT @ JULIAN ST
PLATEAU : 
GROUP PICNIC AREA 
AVONDALE ENTRY POINT (ADA COMPLIANT)
TAPE REEL CLIMBER
MUSIC BOWL + STAGE 
PLAZA W/ WATER FEATURE
KIOSK + SHADE STRUCTURE
GAME COURT + SKATE PLAZA
LOWER LOOP + SOD SPORTS FIELDS
CHALLENGE COURSE + PARKOUR
AVONDALE ENTRY POINT (BIKE TRAIL)
DISK GOLF HOLE #1 (RELOCATED)
MAIN PARKING LOT
BUBBLE GARDEN
PICNIC + GAME AREA
KNOX CT RAMP ENTRY
WEST PLAY MOUND
SENSORY POD
LOUNGE NET POD

PHASE BOUNDARY

DENVER DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

RE-IMAGINE PLAY
AT PACO SANCHEZ PARK
1

4

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

2

5

8

3

6

9

Dig Studio

KNOX COURT

KNOX COURT

0’
1” - 80’ | ORIGINAL DRAWING SIZE 11 X 17

80’40’ 160’120’
N

18

19

20

18

19

20

ATTACHMENT 6

PHASE 1
UNDER CONSTRUCTION

PHASE 2
(CD)

PHASE 2
(DD+CD)

CHALLENGE COURSE
(FUTURE)

STAGE BACKDROP
(CONCEPT-CD)



ATTACHMENT 2 ‐ DD/CD/CO Schedule
11/21/2017

# # TASK 8/28/2017 9/4/2017 9/11/2017 9/18/2017 9/25/2017 10/2/2017 10/9/2017 10/16/2017 10/23/2017 10/30/2017 11/6/2017 11/13/2017 11/20/2017 11/27/2017 12/4/2017 12/11/2017 12/18/2017 12/25/2017 1/1/2018 1/8/2018 1/15/2018 1/22/2018 1/29/2018 2/5/2018 2/12/2018 2/19/2018 2/26/2018 3/5/2018 3/12/2018 3/19/2018 3/26/2018 4/2/2018 4/9/2018 4/16/2018 4/23/2018 4/30/2018 5/7/2018 5/14/2018 5/21/2018 5/28/2018 6/4/2018 6/11/2018 6/18/2018 6/25/2018 7/2/2018 7/9/2018 7/16/2018 7/23/2018 7/30/2018

Holidays L‐Day V‐Day T‐Day Xmas NY Day MLK Pres. C.Chavez M‐Day The 4th
PK 1 Project Kickoff
1.1 1.1 Plan Combination and Evaluation P P P P P

M 
1.2 1.2 Client Kickoff Meeting P P

M 

DD 2 Design Development for Play Pods
2.1 2.1 Design Review of Play Pod Options P P P P P

M  M 

2.2 2.2 Design Development of Play Pods P P P P P P P P P P P
M 

M  M  M 
$$ $$ $$ R R

CD 3 Construction Documents
3.1 3.1 90% Construction Documents (Bid Set) P P P P P P P P P P P

DPR 90%CD review/meeting M  M  M  M  M  M  M 
Team 90% CD Coordination Meeting M  $$ $$ $$ R

3.2 3.2 100% Construction Documents (Permit Set) P P P P P P
DPR 100% CD review/meeting M  M 

Team 100% CD Coordination Meeting

B/N 4 Bidding, Negotiations and For Construction Set
4.1 4.1 Bidding ‐ Addenda, RFI's P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P

M  M  M  M  M  M  M 

CO 5 Construction Observation
5.1 5.1 Construction Observation

M 

Key
M  Meeting
R Review Period
P Progress
MS MileStone
$$ Pricing Period

9/4 Start Date



ATTACHMENT 8 11/21/2017

PERSONNEL ASSIGNMENTS AND HOURLY RATES
Paco Sanchez Park

Firm Title Hourly Rate
Dig Studio  Principal 180.00$             

Project Manager 125.00$             
Landscape Designer 85.00$               

BRS Architecture Principal 190.00$             
PM/DM 150.00$             
Designer 120.00$             




